These terms shall continue indefinitely unless terminated by either party. Merchant must provide (30) days written notice to Paya-EFT of 

termination and monthly minimum and subscription fees will continue in effect for this time. If either party terminates this agreement a one-time fee of one hundred ninety nine dollars ($199.00) will 
be assessed and electronically debited from Merchant’s account for administrative processing. In the event Paya-EFT changes the rates, fees or check limits, Merchant may terminate this Agreement 
upon thirty (30) days written notice to Paya-EFT.